DCM6 Series User Manual V1.5
DCM6-650/ DCM6-200
DC DIN rail mounted meter for EV charging stations
DCM6-650/ DCM6-200
DC DIN rail mounted meter for EV charging stations
USER MANUAL
2025 V1.6
DCM6 Series User Manual V1.5

liability will be terminated with opening the device. The same applies to damages caused by external
influences. For the device, no servicing is required.
3. Type Code
4. Assembling and Installation
The DC meter can be used as a stand-alone meter without any additional equipment. This
ensures a full range of functions with a compact design.
Overvoltage protection
The isolated DC EV (Electric Vehicle) charging station has to reduce overvoltage to the meter
, the tested peak impulse voltage of meter is 9.6 kV. The recommended impulse voltage from EV charging
station to the meter shall be controlled less than 6KV.
Requirements for the connected charging station controller and the charging station as a
whole
The public key and the Server ID of the DCM6-650/-200 have to be attached to the charging station so
that it is visible from the outside for each charging point.
Requirements for the transparency software
DCM6 Series User Manual V1.5
9
Transparency software has to be used to display the invoiced data in compliance with the legal
requirements, which enables signature verification of the measurement data records for invoice control.
The transparency software is ready for download at:
• https://www.safe-ev.de/de/transparenzsoftware.php
4.1 Housing
The meter is constructed for assembling on DIN-rail TH 35-7.5 according to IEC 60715.
3D printing of DCM6-650 (figure 2)
3D printing of DCM6-200 (figure 3)
DCM6 Series User Manual V1.5
10
1
Figure 4 constructional drawing (Dimension in mm)
4.2 Installation and Safety
 The meter and all associated components may only be installed in compliance with all safety
regulations. Ignoring these instructions may endanger life and the manufacturer will not take any
responsibility.
 It is always mandatory to ensure the maximum peak voltage and maximum peak current of the
desired application do not exceed the maximum peak values of the meter. Otherwise the meter gets
damages due to over-voltage and or over-current. These peak values are 1000VDC (Max Voltage) and
650 A (Max Current) and 30xImax over-current margin.
 In order to ensure smooth operation of the meter, the manufacturer's seal of approval has to be
obtained before installation. If this has expired or is missing, the meter has to be sent back to the
manufacturer for a new test.
 The meter should be installed in dry and well-ventilated area. The meter should be installed on a
top-hat rail away from flammable or vibrating components. During installation, the meter has to be
ensured to operate properly. Possible damage to the meter has to be prevented by protective
measures such as enclosures or protective caps.
 The connection has to be made according to Figure 5. The current-carrying lines are connected to the
shunt of the meter using M10 nut screws. In order to prevent damage or corrosion due to a bad
connection, a tightening torque of 20~25 Nm has to be applied.
 If additional modules are used in conjunction with the meter, a communication link between these
DCM6 Series User Manual V1.5
11
two devices can be established via one of the three RJ12 interfaces.